
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Regulatory Committee 
 

Date and Time Wednesday 17th June, 2020 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Virtual Teams Meeting - Microsoft Teams 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
John Coughlan CBE 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting will be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence received. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting 

 
4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

 
6. FRYERN JUNIOR SCHOOL, CHANDLERS FORD  (Pages 11 - 40) 
 
 To consider a report from the Head of Strategic Planning, regarding the 

phased demolition of the existing two storey 2FE Junior School and 
construction of a new single storey 2FE Junior School and associated 
external works at Fryern Junior School, Oakmount Road, Chandlers Ford 
SO53 2LN (No. CS/20/87438) (Site Ref: EAE044) 
 

7. GRANGE COUNTY JUNIOR SCHOOL, GOSPORT  (Pages 41 - 72) 
 
 To consider a report from the Head of Strategic Planning regarding the 

construction of a replacement single story Junior School followed by the 
demolition of the existing school, including landscaping, hard play area, 
improved pedestrian and vehicular access and additional parking at 
Grange County Junior School, Franklin Road, Gosport PO13 9TS (No. 
20/00122/HCC3) (Site Ref: GPE007) 
 

8. LAND AT ROESHOT, CHRISTCHURCH  (Pages 73 - 76) 
 
 To consider a report from the Head of Strategic Planning regarding the 

extraction and processing of minerals, importation and treatment of inert 

materials, the erection of a concrete batching plant, workshop, offices, 

weighbridge and internal access to the A35 with progressive restoration 

using residual inert materials to agriculture, woodland and grassland at 

Land at Roeshot, Christchurch, Hampshire (No. 16/10618) (Site Ref: 

NF269) 

 
 
 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 

On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
 



 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Regulatory Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Wednesday, 18th March, 2020 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Peter Latham 
 

* Councillor Lance Quantrill 
* Councillor Christopher Carter 
  Councillor Mark Cooper 
  Councillor Rod Cooper 
  Councillor Roland Dibbs 
  Councillor Jane Frankum 
  Councillor Marge Harvey 
  Councillor Keith House 
 

*   Councillor Gary Hughes 
* Councillor Wayne Irish 
*  Councillor Alexis McEvoy 
  Councillor Neville Penman 
* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
* Councillor Roger Price 
* Councillor Jan Warwick 
   
  
*Present 

 

182.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Mark Cooper, Rod Cooper, Roland 
Dibbs, Jane Frankum, Marge Harvey and Keith House. 
 

183.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
 

184.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
 

185.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
It was confirmed that there were two deputations present for the meeting, which 
would have a maximum of 10 minutes to address the Committee. 
 

186.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

187.   UNIT 5-6 WATERBROOK ESTATE WATERBROOK ROAD ALTON 
(APPLICATION NO. 51471/007 SITE REF: EH156)  
 
It was confirmed that this item had been withdrawn from the agenda at the 
applicant’s request and would come to a future meeting. 
 

188.   KINGSLEY QUARRY, BORDON  
 
Eastern extension of the existing sand extraction area, extend the end date 
of quarry operations and restoration and amend the approved restoration 
schemes at Kingsley Quarry, Bordon, Hampshire (EIA) (No. 51188/003) 
(Site Ref: EH025) 
 
The Committee considered a report from the Head of Strategic Planning 
regarding an application for an extension to the sand extraction area, and 
extension to the end date for quarry operations and amendments to the 
restoration schemes.  
 
The Officer introduced the item and the Committee was shown aerial 
photographs of the site and its location. Access routes were highlighted, as well 
as the pipeline used to move materials between the extraction and processing 
site areas. 
 
The constraints for the application were shown, including the nearby South 
Downs National Pak (SDNP) and various watercourses. The dredger used to 
remove mineral from the lake was shown, along with photos of the dredger in 
operation. Photos of the proposed extension area were also shown. The former 
railway embankment within the proposed extension area included many trees in 
poor condition that would require removal, and it was proposed that more tree 
planting would take place as part of the application. 
 
There were no plans to change any of the operational conditions at the site and 
the export of sand would continue using the main access to the site. Proposed 
restoration plans for the entire site were also shared with the Committee. 
 
It was confirmed that there is a 10 year requirement to plan for the extraction of 
silica sand at each silica sand site to meet national planning policy as well as the 
policies of the adopted Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan (2013). This is 
different to the 7 year land bank requirement for sharp sand and gravel and soft 
sand quarries. Currently, Kingsley and Frith End Quarry are the only two 
Hampshire sites able to extract and process silica sand. 
 
The Committee received two deputations on this item. 
 
Steve Lamb spoke on behalf of the applicant, emphasising the importance of the 
sand processed at the site, a lot of which was used by Premiership football clubs 
and high end sporting venues/events. The dredger used was silent with no noise 
implications. Kingsley had almost depleted its reserves and so it was crucial that 
operations started again as soon as possible. The applicant had consulted with 
many different partners and was looking to implement liaison meetings again 
with the local community. 

Page 4



3 
 

 
Councillor Mark Kemp-Gee addressed Committee on behalf of the Parish 
Council. It was felt important that the applicant liaise and get involved with the 
community in order to build and maintain a positive relationship. The Parish 
Council did not object to the application, but wanted implications for the local 
community to be mitigated – predominantly lorries travelling through, which was 
felt to be the biggest issue to residents. There were particular concerns for 
parents with young children and also older people with the size of lorries and 
frequency they went through the village. Councillor Kemp-Gee proposed that the 
output of sand be restricted to 100,000 tonnes per annum and concrete crushing 
limited to 5,000 tonnes per annum. 
 
During questions of deputations, the following points were clarified: 
 

- Kingsley was situated on a main road network and vehicles relating to the 
Tarmac operation formed a very small percentage of overall traffic. 

- Concrete crushing had been considered and found to be acceptable and 
there were no proposals to increase activity going forward. 

- Condition 34 related to how many days a year the concrete crushing took 
place, as there was not a crusher kept on site. 36 days was felt to be 
sufficient. 

- The applicant was aware of the proposal to limit the output of sand to 
100,000 tonnes per annum but not the request to limit concrete crushing 
limited to 5,000 tonnes per annum.  

- The concrete crushing could take place elsewhere, but the site was ideal 
with appropriate infrastructure to do it. 

- No direct application had been made to the community fund for a 
pedestrian crossing and this had not been prioritised by the applicant. 
There was potential funding for traffic calming from the Whitehill/Bordon 
Major Development. The Highway Authority had not required any further 
developer contribution from this proposal.  

- Of the 369 HGV movements recorded in 2019, 
[...]
ate report. 
 
Voting: 
Favour: 9 (unanimous)  
 

189.   APPLICATION FOR A DEFINITIVE MAP MODIFICATION ORDER TO 
RECORD A BRIDLEWAY AT IRONGATE, OSSEMSLEY, PARISH OF NEW 
MILTON  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services regarding an application to record a bridleway at Irongate 
in New Milton. 
 
The officer showed the Committee a location plan depicting the wider area along 
with an aerial photograph of the area surrounded the claimed route. 
 
The application had been first received in 2005 and photos of the path were 
shown from that time. The history and motivations for the application were 
detailed to Committee and the complexities were explained. Members were 
shown elevation photos from the path along with the signage that had remained 
since the application was first received. 
 
An 1871 Ordnance Survey map show the route A-F being available and more 
recent user evidence showed evidence of use back to the 1950’s with witness 
accounts being summarised. 
 
Legal tests had been applied and a lot of horse owners are in the local area, but 
this did not necessarily mean that the path had been used to any extent. The 
legal test for Section 31 was explained to Members, along with reasons it had 
not been met.  
 

Page 6



5 
 

The Committee received one deputation from Matthew Dale-Harris who spoke 
on behalf of the land owner in objection to the application. Mr Dale-Harris 
supported that there had been interruption in the 20 year period as confirmed by 
the officer. Broader area formally in a single land holding and private 
permissions were granted later on. Some users owned freehold land with the 
private easements, but those users should be discounted due to being 
freeholders and therefore it being a private right of way. Tenants on the freehold 
land could not be seen as exercising private rights, but Section 62 of Law and 
Property Act felt to extend leases to easements to enable access.  A number of 
users felt they had private right of way and should not be included in the user 
evidence chart. 
 
During questions of deputations, the following points were clarified: 
 

- Private rights of way more often the case as opposed to subsequent 
public rights of way, but this could only be determined if it was apparent 
what the use of the path was for. 
 

During question of officers, the following points were clarified: 
 

- In paragraph 65, it should read – “whilst the horse riders use the 
route…..exercise of private right would not contribute”. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
The application was REFUSED for the reasons set out in the report 
 
Voting: 
Favour: 9 (unanimous) 
 
After the item had been completed, Sylvia Seeliger was thanked for her work 
and dedication over her 22 years of service in Countryside and the Chairman 
and Committee wished her the very best for her retirement. 
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
Decision Report 

 

Decision Maker: Regulatory Committee 

Date: 17 June 2020 

Title: Phased demolition of the existing two storey 2FE Junior 

School and construction of a new single storey 2FE Junior 

School and associated external works at Fryern Junior School, 

Oakmount Road, Chandlers Ford SO53 2LN (No. 

CS/20/87438)  

(Site Ref: EAE044) 

Report From: Head of Strategic Planning 

Contact name: 
 
Judith Smallman 
 

Tel:    01962 847870 Email: judith.smallman@hants.gov.uk  

 
Recommendation 
 
1. That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions listed in 

appendix A. 

 
Executive Summary  
 
2. The planning application is for phased demolition of the existing Junior 

School and construction of a new single storey 2FE Junior School and 
associated external works at Fryern Junior School Oakmount Road, 
Chandler's Ford. 

3. Fryern Junior School occupies a site within a residential area of Chandlers 
Ford with Fryern Recreation Ground along its western 
[...]
taken by a specialist turf consultant. The applicant should be aiming to 
ensure that any new or replacement playing field is fit for its intended 
purpose and should have regard to Sport England’s technical Design 
Guidance Note entitled "Natural Turf for Sport" (2011) and relevant design 
guidance of the National Governing Bodies for Sport e.g. performance 
quality standards produced by the relevant pitch sport National Governing 
Bodies, for example the Football Association.  

 
 
 

 

 

Page 28



)

A

)

Phased demolition of the existing two storey
2FE Junior School and construction of a 
new single storey 2FE Junior School and 
associated external works at Fryern Junior 
School Oakmount Road, Chandler's Ford 
SO53 2LN
APPLICATION NUMBER: CS/20/87438
SITE RE: EAE044 Drawn by: Strategic Planning

Regulatory Committee
Date: 17 June 2020 R

Economy, Transport and Environment

Location Plan

Contains Ordnance Survey data © Crown copyright and database right 2016

0 50 10025 M

Legend
Application Area

1:2,000

School Entrance
Infant School

Oakmount Road

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



O

a

k

m

o

u

n

t

 

R

d

C

o

n

s

t

a

n

t

i

n

e

 

A

v

e

S

a

r

u

m

 

R

d

H

i

g

h

f

i

e

l

d

 

R

d

C

u

m

b

e

r

l

a

n

d

 

A

v

e

w

orksurface

bo

xi

ng

 u

/s

 2

.0

7

ro

of

 li

gh

t

el

ec

tri

ca

l s

er

vi

ce

boxe

s

1:1250 @ A1

January 2020

Fryern Junior

Replacement

Location Plan

P10692-HCC-00-DR-A-1000

PLANNING

0 125m25

1:1250

50 75 100

@  A1

Key

HCC Freehold

Planning application area

1

3

4

Fryern Infant and Junior School Site

Fernhill residential homes

M3

1

3

4

2

2

Fryern Recreation ground

1:2500 @ A3

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Oakmount Rd

C
o
n

s
t
a

n
t
i
n
e

 
A

v
e

F
ry

e
rn

 C
l

H

i
g

h

f
i
e

l
d

 
R

d

C

u
m

b
e
r
l
a
n
d
 
A

v
e

302

Existing Junior School footprint

1:1000 @ A3

January 2020

Fryern Junior

Replacement

Proposed Site Plan

P10692-HCC-00-DR-A-1015

PLANNING

0 25m20

1:500

15105

@  A1

Key

HCC Freehold

Planning application area

1:500 @ A1

Existing Pedestrian Access

Existing Vehicular Access

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Proposed LRC Group Room Proposed Kitchen and Hall

Existing North East Elevation

Proposed North East Extension

Proposed Junior School Classrooms

Existing Infant School

1:250 @ A3

January 2020

Fryern Junior

Replacement

Existing & Proposed

North East Elevation

P10692-HCC-00-DR-A-3000

PLANNING

0 25

1:125

50 100

@  A1

1:125 @ A1

Existing Junior School

Existing Infant School

A

A

Brick

Glazing

Curtain walling / PPC Aluminum spandrel / cladding

Existing Junior School Outline

10m

2

0

1

3

4

5

10m

2

0

1

3

4

5

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Existing North West Elevation

Proposed North West Elevation

1:250 @ A3

January 2020

Fryern Junior

Replacement

Existing & Proposed

North West Elevation

P10692-HCC-00-DR-A-3010

PLANNING

0 25

1:125

50 100

@  A1

1:125 @ A1

Existing Junior School

Proposed Hall
Habitat Area

Brick

Glazing

Curtain walling / PPC Aluminum spandrel / cladding

Existing Junior School Outline

Proposed Kitchen

10m

2

0

1

3

4

5

10m

2

0

1

3

4

5

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
Decision Report 

 

Decision Maker: Regulatory Committee 

Date: 17 June 2020 

Title: Construction of a replacement single story Junior School 

followed by the demolition of the existing school, including 

landscaping, hard play area, improved pedestrian and 

vehicular access and additional parking at Grange County 

Junior School, Franklin Road, Gosport PO13 9TS (No. 

20/00122/HCC3) (Site Ref: GPE007) 

Report From: Head of Strategic Planning 

 
Contact name: 

 
Amy Dales 

Tel:    01962 845461 Email: Amy.Dales@hants.gov.uk 

 
Recommendation 
 
1. That planning permission be GRANTED subje
[...]
 been 
included and the development is therefore considered to be in accordance 
with Paragraph 97 of the NPPF (2019) and Policy LP35 (Protection of 
existing open space) of the Gosport Borough Local Plan (2015).  

 
Parking and access 
 
72. The existing main vehicular access is from Franklin Road and there are 3 

pedestrian access points onto the site, two from Grange Lane and one 
from Franklin Road. 
 

73. The proposed development includes a new vehicular access to be created 
from Grange Lane, controlled with an access barrier. As part of this new 
pedestrian gates will be installed to the south of their current locations. 

 
74. The Franklin Road access will be retained for use by authorised service, 

refuse and emergency vehicles as part of a one-way system.  This will be 
controlled by an access gate.  

 
75. Due to the creation of the new vehicle access, the existing, informal 

pedestrian crossing on Grange Lane will be relocated to meet the new 
desire line and the existing Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) will be extended 
to ensure that vehicles do not obstruct the new crossing.  

 
76. The existing shared parking provision between the Infant and Junior 

Schools is 34 parking bays, one of which is accessible, and it has been 
agreed that an increased number of spaces will be provided as part of the 

Page 49



redevelopment in line with HCC on site School Parking Standards. This will 
provide a total of 60 spaces, three of which will be accessible. This will 
alleviate current parking constraints and avoid overspill parking on local 
roads.  

 
77. The redevelopment will also provide 12 staff cycle spaces, 3 powered two-

wheeler bays, 18 pupil cycle spaces and 36 covered scooter storage 
spaces.  

 
78. Temporary access for construction will be created to the south of the site 

on St Nicholas Avenue, to ensure safe ingress and egress of construction 
traffic and segregation of the contractor’s compound area. 

 
79. As the proposal will not a
[...]
View

P11364-HCC-00-DR-A-1800

PLANNING

NTS @ A1

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank



NTS @ A3

March 2020

Grange Junior

Replacement

Proposed Perspective

View

P11364-HCC-00-DR-A-1805

PLANNING

NTS @ A1

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
Decision Report 

 

Decision Maker: Regulatory Committee 

Date: 17 June 2020 

Title: Extraction and processing of minerals, importation and 

treatment of inert materials, the erection of a concrete batching 

plant, workshop, offices, weighbridge and internal access to 

the A35 with progressive restoration using residual inert 

materials to agriculture, woodland and grassland at Land at 

Roeshot, Christchurch, Hampshire (No. 16/10618)  

(Site Ref: NF269) 

Report From: Head of Strategic Planning 

Contact name: 
 

Judith Smallman 
 

Tel:    01962 847870 Email: judith.smallman@hants.gov.uk 

 
Recommendation 
 
1. That an extension of time until 31 October 2020 is agreed for the satisfactory 

completion of the Section 106 Agreement to secure Ecological Protection 
and Restoration of the site, a revised Repair and Maintenance Scheme for 
Watery Lane (Byway Open to All Traffic (BOAT number 737) and a 
permissive path and that authority is delegated to the Director of Economy, 
Transport and Environment to grant permission in all other respects in 
accordance with the resolution made at the meeting held on 19 June 2019. 

 
Background 
 
2. This report relates to a planning application for extraction and processing of 

minerals, importation and treatment of inert materials, the erection of a 
concrete batching plant, workshop, offices, weighbridge and internal access 
to the A35 with progressive restoration using residual inert materials to 
agriculture, woodland and grassland at land at Roeshot, Christchurch. 
(Application No. 16/10618) (Site Ref: NF269).  

 
3. The application was considered by Regulatory Committee on 19 June 2019 

when it was resolved that: - 
 

a. The Head of Law and Governance be authorised to draw up a Section 
106 Agreement to secure the Ecological Protection and Restoration, the 
revised Repair and Maintenance Scheme for Watery Lane (Byway Open 
to All Traffic (BOAT number 737) and permissive path. 

 
b. Provided that by 31 December 2019 all parties enter into the Section 106 

Agreement with the County Council, authority be delegated to the 

Page 71

Agenda Item 8



   

Director of Economy, Transport and Environment to GRANT permission 
subject to the conditions listed in Appendix A. 

 
c. In the event that the Section 106 Agreement is not completed by 31 

December 2019 then the Director of Economy, Transport and 
Environment be authorised to refuse planning permission for that reason. 

 
4. Due to the complexity of the required Agreement, completion by 31 

December 2019 was not possible and at the meeting of the Regulatory 
Committee held on 11 December 2019 it was agreed to extend the period for 
completion of the Agreement to 30 June 2020.  
 

5. Since that decision, despite County Council officers and the applicant 
working together proactively to secure the necessary obligations, the Section 
106 Agreement has not been completed.  

 
6. Agreement has been reached on many of the issues and the applicant and 

their consultants are continuing to engage in discussions on the outstanding 
issues. The Agreement is at an advanced stage, but the Covid-19 pandemic 
has had an impact on the ability of all parties to progress at the pace 
originally anticipated.  

 
7. It is therefore requested that a further period until 31 October 2020, is 

provided for the satisfactory completion of the Section 106 Agreement.  
 

Recommendation 
 
8. That an extension of time until 31 October 2020 is agreed for the satisfactory 

completion of the Section 106 Agreement to secure Ecological Protection 
and Restoration of the site, a revised Repair and Maintenance Scheme for 
Watery Lane (Byway Open to All Traffic (BOAT number 737) and a 
permissive path and that authority is delegated to the Director of Economy, 
Transport and Environment to grant permission in all other respects in 
accordance with the resolution made at the meeting held on 19 June 2019. 

 

Link to the application 

 

https://planning.hants.gov.uk/ApplicationDetails.aspx?RecNo=17204 

Page 72

https://planning.hants.gov.uk/ApplicationDetails.aspx?RecNo=17204


 Extraction and processing of minerals,  importation 
and treatment of inert materials, the erection of a concrete 
batching plant, workshop, offices, weighbridge and internal 
access to the A35 with progressive restoration using 
residual inert materials to agriculture, woodland and 
grassland at Land at Roeshot, Christchurch
APPLICATION NUMBER: 16/10618 
SITE REFERENCE: NF269

Drawn by: Strategic Planning

REGULATORY COMMITTEE
17 June 2020 R

Scale: 1:20,000

Economy, Transport and Environment

Location Plan
Contains Ordnance Survey data © Crown copyright and database right 20160 510 1,020255 Meters

Legend
Application Boundary
New Forest National Park

A35 Lyndhurst Road

Site Access

New Forest National Park

Railway Line

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Fryern Junior School, Chandlers Ford
	Fryern App B Site Plan
	Fryern App C Location Plan
	Sheets and Views
	P10692-1000-HCC-00--DR-A-1000


	Fryern App D Proposed Site Plan(1)
	Sheets and Views
	P10692-1000-HCC-00--DR-A-1015


	Fryern App E NE Elevations
	Sheets and Views
	P10692-3000-HCC-00--DR-A-3000


	Fryern App F NW Elevations
	Sheets and Views
	P10692-3000-HCC-00--DR-A-3010



	7 Grange County Junior School, Gosport
	Grange School App B Site Plan
	Grange School App C Existing Site Plan
	Sheets and Views
	DR-A-1010


	Grange School App D Site Plan GA
	Sheets and Views
	P11364-HCC-00-DR-L-7300-P11364-HCC-00-DR-L-7300


	Grange School App E Proposed Aerial
	Sheets and Views
	DR-A-1800


	Grange School App F 

Minutes of the meeting

* Councillor Lance Quantrill

* Councillor Christopher Carter

* Councillor Mark Cooper

* Councillor Rod Cooper
Councillor Roland Dibbs

* Councillor Jane Frankum

AT A MEETING of the Regulatory Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY
COUNCIL held virtually on Microsoft Teams on Wednesday 17th June, 2020

Chairman:
* Councillor Peter Latham

Councillor Wayne lIrish
Councillor Alexis McEvoy
Councillor Neville Penman
Councillor Stephen Philpott
Councillor Roger Price
Councillor Jan Warwick

LR I T R

* Councillor Andrew Gibson
* Councillor Keith House * Councillor Pal Hayre
* Councillor Gary Hughes

190.

191.

192.

193.

*Present

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Councillor Pal Hayre attended as a deputy for Councillor Dibbs.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed,
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak
in accordance with the Code.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed.

DEPUTATIONS

It was confirmed that there were three deputations for the meeting and the
process was explained by the Chairman.



194.

195.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no formal Chairman’s announcements.

FRYERN JUNIOR SCHOOL, CHANDLERS FORD

Phased demolition of the existing two storey 2FE Junior School and
construction of a new single storey 2FE Junior School and associated
external works at Fryern Junior School, Oakmount Road, Chandlers Ford
SO53 2LN (No. CS/20/87438) (Site Ref: EAE044)

The Committee considered a report from the Head of Strategic Planning (item 6
in the minute book) on an application for the construction of a new single storey
Junior School in Chandlers Ford.

The officer introduced the application showing location plans of the school, as
well as site plans and proposed elevations of the new building, which was in a
residential area and shared with the Infant School. Members were shown the
proposed access to the school, along with additional pedestrian accesses. The
existing building was predominantly two-storey whereas the new building would
be single-storey.

The timber frame of the current building wasn’t well insulated and therefore
would be better off being replaced than refurbished and plans of the building and
proposed layout were shown.

No consultees were against the application providing the conditions were met. It
was confirmed that there had been a minor revision to the drainage condition in
the update paper to Members.

The Committee received two deputations on this item. Michael Bates spoke on
behalf of the applicant in support of the application. It was emphasised that it
was more efficient to demolish and rebuild the school and there had been
ongoing consultation with children’s services. The layout of car park would be
improved for better car and pedestrian segregation and biodiversity would also
be encouraged with a wild flower area. There would be good connections to
external spaces with a one-storey building with lots of natural light and
ventilation. High levels of ventilation would mean a reduction in heat loss and
solar panels on the roof would reduce operational costs. Electric vehicle charging
points would also be installed in the car park.

The Committee also received a deputation from the local Member; County
Councillor Judith Grajewski. Councillor Grajewski was pleased to support the
application and felt it was a good opportunity to build a modern school that was
energy efficient and had environment sensitivity. The dedication of the officers
working in such close collaboration with the school was commended.

During questions of the deputations, the following points were clarified:

e A designated parking area would be separate for construction vehicles.

2



RESOLVED:

That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions listed in
appendix A.

Voting:
Favour: 16 (unanimous)

196. GRANGE COUNTY JUNIOR SCHOOL, GOSPORT

The construction of a replacement single story Junior School followed by
the demolition of the existing school, including landscaping, hard play
area, improved pedestrian and vehicular access and additional parking at
Grange County Junior School, Franklin Road, Gosport PO13 9TS (No.
20/00122/HCC3) (Site Ref: GPE0Q7)

The Committee considered a report from the Head of Strategic Planning (item 7
in the minute book) regarding the construction of a replacement Junior School in
Gosport.

The officer introduced the application showing location plans of the school, as
well as site plans and proposed elevations of the new building. The proposed
new access was highlighted along with the site contractor access and
compound. The applicant had confirmed that the compound would be restored
after use. The car parking at the school would increase from 34 to 60 spaces.

There were no objections to the application subject to the conditions being met
and no public representations had been received. It was confirmed that an
update report circulated did confirm some minor amendments, including
confirmation of a proposed extension to the existing Traffic Regulation Order
(TRO) (no parking area) in Grange Lane which would ensure that vehicles did
not obstruct the new crossing location or compromise use of the new vehicular
access.

The Committee received one deputation on behalf of the applicant from Martin
Hallum in HCC Property Services. The application was a sister project to Fryern
with the same shared design. The main entrance was directly off the street, with
an additional pedestrian entry also provided. A service and maintenance layby
would be provided, along with cycling and scooter storage. Larger vehicles and
delivery vehicles would access the school via Franklin Rd and the car park was
not intended for parents or visitors and would be controlled by a gate. The
construction would include high quality cladding to ensure longevity. There would
be good connections to external spaces with lots of natural light and ventilation.
High levels of ventilation would mean a reduction in heat loss and solar panels
on the roof would reduce operational costs. Electric vehicle charging points
would also be installed in the car park.

During questions of the deputation, the following points were clarified:



197.

e Disabled parking was available for parents to use, which would be
arranged with the school.

e There was enough parking on site for sub-contractors

e Solar Panels would provide 8-10% of the overall school energy costs

e There would be pedestrian access from Grange Lane but not vehicular
access.

Clir Carter welcomed the application as a Gosport Member and was delighted to
support the application.

RESOLVED
Planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions listed in Appendix A

Voting:
Favour: 16 (unanimous)

LAND AT ROESHOT, CHRISTCHURCH

Extraction and processing of minerals, importation and treatment of inert
materials, the erection of a concrete batching plant, workshop, offices,
weighbridge and internal access to the A35 with progressive restoration
using residual inert materials to agriculture, woodland and grassland at
Land at Roeshot, Christchurch, Hampshire (No. 16/10618) (Site Ref: NF269)

The Committee considered a report from the Head of Strategic Planning (item 8
in the minute book) regarding an extension to an application at Roeshot.

The officer confirmed that discussions had not progressed at the rate
anticipated, with concluding negotiations taking longer than normal
circumstances due to Covid-19. There were still a few issues for completion and
some may need a short report back to Committee later in the year. An update
report confirmed a change to the recommendation and that the extension go up
until the end of December 2020 instead of October, to allow extra time.

Members were happy with the proposals and there were no questions.

RESOLVED

That an extension of time until 31 December 2020 is agreed for the satisfactory
completion of the Section 106 Agreement to secure Ecological Protection and
Restoration of the site, a revised Repair and Maintenance Scheme for Watery
Lane (Byway Open to All Traffic (BOAT number 737) and a permissive path and
that authority is delegated to the Director of Economy, Transport and
Environment to grant permission in all other respects in accordance with the
resolution made at the meeting held on 19 June 2019.



Voting
Favour: 16 (unanimous)

Chairman,



